

No. 20-1104

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Maumee Indian Nation,

Petitioners,

v.

Wendat Band of Huron Indians,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Team # T1036

Counsel for Respondents

Oral Argument Requested

Date: January 4, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
STATEMENT OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....1
 I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....1
 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5
ARGUMENT.....9
 I. The Treaty with the Wendat Abrogated the Maumee Claim to the Topanga Cession and is Within the Reservation of the Band.....9
 A. The Treaty with the Wendat Abrogated the Treaty of Wauseon to the Extent of the Disputed Territory9
 B. The Allotment Acts Do Not Diminish or Disestablish the Band’s Reservation and the Topanga Cession Is Still Part of the Band’s Reservation.....12
 II. The Band’s Commercial Development Land is Fee Land Within Their Reservation and Is Protected from New Dakota’s Law Requiring a Transaction Privilege Tax License.....19
 A. New Dakota’s Transaction Privilege Tax Infringes Upon the Band’s Sovereignty Because the Legal Incidence Is on the Tribe, and Congress Has Not Consented to the Tax.....22
 B. New Dakota’s Transaction Privilege Tax is Preempted Because the Band Generates its Revenue from On-Reservation Work and the General Federal Policy of Tribal Self-Sufficiency.....26
CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	24
<i>California State Board. of Equalization v. Chemehuevi Indian Tribe</i> , 474 U.S. 9 (1985).....	25
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	13
<i>Leavenworth v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 733 (1875).....	10
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903).....	9
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Commission</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	24
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	6, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	29
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	7, 21, 24
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	7, 25
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016).....	6, 14, 17, 18
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	7, 23, 24, 25
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	16
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	6, 12, 13, 16
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	5, 9, 10, 12
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	8, 27, 28
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	19, 28, 29, 30
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	7, 23
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	19, 22
<i>Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	23

U.S. Appellate Court Cases

Crow Tribe of Indians v. Montana, 819 F.2d 895 (9th Cir. 1987).....7, 8, 26, 30, 31

Osage v. Irby, 597 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2010).....26

Federal Statutes

Treaty with the Wendat, March 26, 1859, 35 Stat. 7749.....*Passim*

Wendat Allotment Act, P.L. 52-8222 (Jan. 14, 1892).....*Passim*

State Statutes

4 N.D.C §212(1).....25

4 N.D.C §212(2).....24

4 N.D.C §212(5).....8

Regulations

Constitutional Provision

U.S. CONST. art. 1, § 8. cl 3.....19
